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lions, I can see no reason why the board would not be eutitled so·to do. 
State ex reI Bogy v. Bd. of Co. Com'rs, 43 Mont. 533. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Boats, Subject to Inspection. Boats, What Must Carry Sig­
nal Lights. Navigation, Act Relating to Construed. 

Under provisions of Sec. 2, Chap. 105, Session Laws of i91I 
the inspector is required and has authority only to inspect 
every steamboat propelled by machinery or sailing, boa~ or 
f.erry boat carrying passengers or freight for hire, but boats 
not carrying freight or passengers for hire do not come· within 
the provisions of this section. 

Under the provisions of Section 9 of the Act, the master 
owner, pilot or other person in charge of a steam-boat, or 'other 
boat propelled by machinery, or sailing ,craft when navigating 
any of' the waters of this state, shall between sunset and sun­
rise cause saId boats to carry the lights prescribed by the sec­
tion. There is no limitation contained in this section, and it 
applies to all boats, whether propelled by machinery or sail, anJ 
whether carrying passengers or freight for hire or not. 

Subject: -Navigation. 

Railroad Commission of Montana, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen 

June' 28, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 27th inst., requesting my 
opinion (1) as to whether or not a tug boat handling lumber across 
Flathead Lake,-the boat and lumber being owned by the same indi­
vidual or company, and not in any way eng,aged in oommercial .naviga­
tion,-would be subject to an inspection fee under the provisions of 
Chap. 105, Session Laws of 1911; 'and (2) whether or not, under this 
chapter, all boats, regardless of their calling, must be equipped with 
signal lights in accordance with Section 9 of said chapter. 

In answer to your first question, I will say that under the provisions 
of Section 2 of Chap. 105, Session Laws of 1911, an inspector appointed 
under the prov·isions of s'aid act is required and has autho'rity only to 
"inspect every steam boat propelled by machinery or sailing boat or 
ferry boat earrying passengers or freight for hire or towing for hire," 
and, consequently, a boat carrying freight belonging to the individual 
or company owning the boat, and not for hire, would not come within 

. the provis,ions of this act with respect to the inspection therein pro­
vided, and therefore would not be subject to the inspection fee. So far 
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. 
as tIle insp{ji)tion is concerned, it applies only to boats carrying pas-
sengers or freight for hire. 

Replying to your second question, I will say that under the pro­
visions of Section 9 of the Act above referred to "the master, owner, 
pilot, or other person in charge .of a steam-boat, or other boat propelled 
by machinery or sailing craft when navigating any of the waters of this 
state, shall between sunset and sunrise cause said boats to carry" 
the lights prescribed by the section. It will be noticed that there is 
no limitation contained in this section, and that it applies to all boats, 
whether propelled by machinery or sail, and consequently all boats, 
regardless of whether they are carrying p'assengers or freight for hire 
or not, must be equipped with and carry the lights provided by this 
sectio'n. The reason for this is plain: An individual may embark upon 
any kind of a craft he sees fit with his own goods; he has a right to 
take the chance if he so desires, so long a;s his own person or property 
is alone 'affected, but in order that he may not endanger the lives or 
property of persons being transported for hire, he is required to carry 
proper lights, as prescribed by Section 9 of the act; and also would be 
required te> conform to the rules prescribed by Section 7 of the Act. 
These are mer-ely police regulations for the safety of others, and ap­
ply to 'aH boats plying the navigable ,waters of this state. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County' Commissioners, Powers as to Registry List. Regis­
tratiion List, Cancellation of Names From_ New Counties, Peti­
tions For. 

The board of county commissioners in considering a petition 
for the establishment of a new ,county has no power to cancel 
from the registration list the name of any elector who has 
either died or permanently removed from the county. The only 
person authorized by law to concel names from the registration 
list is the Registry Agent. 

The :Honor'able Board .of County Commissioners of 
Chouteau County, 

Fort Benton, Montana. 
Gentiemen: 

June 29th, 1911. 

I ackI).owledge receipt of your request of date June 27th for my 
off,icial,opinion as to the author.[y of the board of county commissioners, 
acting under the provisions of Chapter 112 of the laws of 1911, known 
as the Act for the creation of New Counties, wherein you state: 

"Has ,the board of county commissioners, in considering 
a petition for the establishment of a new county, the right to 
cancel from the registration list the names of any electors 
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